

Requested by Senator KNOPP

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 2016**

1 On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 12, delete the colon and
2 delete lines 13 and 14 and insert "release time is granted under section 3 of
3 this 2019 Act."

4 On page 2, delete lines 3 through 28.

5 In line 29, delete "4" and insert "3".

6 On page 3, delete lines 30 and 31.

7 In line 32, delete "5" and insert "4".

8 On page 4, after line 3, insert:

9 "(d) If the employees in the bargaining unit are teachers who are not new
10 employees, a public employer shall provide an exclusive representative rea-
11 sonable access to the employees as described under paragraph (c) of this
12 subsection, provided that the exclusive representative gives advance notice
13 to the employer and reimburses the employer for any compensation that the
14 employer pays to a substitute teacher, as defined in ORS 342.815, who is
15 hired by the employer to accommodate the exclusive representative's right
16 to meet with employees during regular work hours."

17 In line 36, after "grievances" delete the rest of the line and insert a
18 semicolon.

19 In line 44, delete "6" and insert "5".

20 On page 5, delete lines 13 through 15 and insert:

21 "(4)(a) A public employee may provide authorization for the deductions

1 described in this section in writing, including by an electronic transmission
2 of a signed document.”.

3 On page 6, after line 9, insert:

4 **“SECTION 6. (1) The state shall defend, save harmless and indem-**
5 **nify a local government against any claim arising out of the local**
6 **government’s compliance with sections 2 to 6 of this 2019 Act and ORS**
7 **243.656, 243.666, 243.670 and 243.672.**

8 **“(2) As used in this section, ‘local government’ means any city,**
9 **county or special district in this state.”.**

10 On page 11, line 24, after the semicolon insert “or”.

11 In line 25, delete “4” and insert “3” and delete “; or” and insert a period.

12 Delete lines 26 and 27.

13 On page 12, line 10, delete “6” and insert “5”.

14 Delete lines 11 through 26.

15
